Appointment of Product Care Association of Canada as "PRO" for Ontario Programs

- 1. This supplementary membership agreement is required of any Product Care Association (PCA) member registering for or continuing to participate in one or more of PCA's Ontario Program(s) operated pursuant to the Hazardous and Special Products ("HSP") Regulation, O. Reg. 449/21, or the Electrical and Electronic Equipment ("EEE") O. Reg. 522/20, or any other regulation (collectively the "RRCEA Regulations") issued under the Ontario Resource Recovery and Circular Economy Act, and, subject to the acceptance by PCA of the member's application for registration for one of more of the PCA Ontario programs, forms part of the Membership Agreement between the member and PCA.
- 2. The member acknowledges that it is an obligated Producer, in accordance with the RRCEA Regulations for one or more products included in the PCA Ontario Programs and that the member is applying to PCA to participate as a member of PCA in the PCA Ontario Programs designated by the Producer in the PCA member registration system.
- 3. The member acknowledges having read the applicable RRCEA Regulations, and the requirement to register with, pay fees to, and submit information when required, to the Resource Productivity and Productivity Authority (RPRA).
- 4. The member agrees to observe and comply with all applicable policies of PCA relating to the applicable PCA Ontario programs and to membership in PCA.
- 5. The member agrees that it is appointing PCA as PRO to carry out the following responsibilities on behalf of the member for the PCA Ontario programs designated by the Producer in the PCA member registration system:
 - a. Arranging for the establishment or operation of a collection or management system.
 - b. Establishing or operating a collection and/or management system.
 - c. Implementing a promotion and education program.
 - d. Preparing and submitting reports;
- 6. The member agrees that the appointment of PCA as PRO is exclusive with respect to the products included in the PCA Ontario programs designated by the Producer in the PCA member registration system.